"~ [ Rnard Office Use: |

li ve File Info.

rue |D Number

unradiction Date

cniacunent Number

Enactment Date

To a

From

Board Meeting Date
(To be completed by

Procurement)

Subject

12 -%lolo

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership &
Equity-in-Action
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations

Professional Services Ag nent Amendment (Decrease)- Christine DeFrance(Contractor),
Hayward, CA (736)/Bishop O’Dowd.

Action Requested

Background

A one paragraph
explanation of why
an amendment is
needed.

Discussion

One paragraph
summary of the
amended scope of
work

Recommer tion

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

Ratification by the Governing Board of the amendment to the Professional Services
Agreement between the District and Christine DeFrance Services to be primarily provided to
950/State & Federal Compliance for the period of 02/01/2013 to 06/30/2013 decreasing the
amount of the Professional Services Agreement from $10,975.00 to a not to exceed
$7,919.00.

OUSD is required by federal law to allow private non-profit schools to participate in the OUSD
Title | Part A Program. Schools that choose to participate are provided with "fair and
equitable” Title | Part A services after they have complied with program requirements. After
consultation with the private school to reach agreement on the type of instructional support
services to be provided, the OUSD Private Schools Program administers the agreed upon Title
IA Program instructional support services to be provided, the OUSD Private Schools Program
administers the agreed upon Title |IA Program instructional support services.

Amendment#1 to professional services contract between Oakland Unified School District and
Christine DeFrance (Hayward, CA) for the latter to decrease 101.86 hours of services. The
consultant will provide supplemental instructional services for eligible and identified private
schools student. The consultant will focus on instruction that improves academic
achievement in the focus areas of English Language Arts/and /or Mathematics, for the period
of February 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013, decreasing the not to exceed amount from
$10,975.00 to $7,919.00; all other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect.

Ratification by the Governing Board of the amendment to the Professional Services
Agreement between the District and Christine DeFrance Services to be primarily provided to
950/ State & Federal Compliance for the period of 02/01/2013 to 06/30/2013 decreasing the
amount of the Professional Services Agreement from $10,975.00 to a not to exceed
$7,919.00.

Funding resource name (Title )

e Copy of original Professional Services Agreement










. ‘. “ ’
" Pretessional Services Contract
4. Alignment with ngle Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds)
Please select:
Action n included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required) — Action ltem Number:

[J Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA — Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager
either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off.

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word “Modified”, modification
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date.

2. Meeting announcement forr  ting in which the SPSA modification was approved.
Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification.

4.  Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 6 of 6




2U14-20153

Contractor Name: Christine DeFrance
Bishop O'Dowd High School

Nature of Work:

Work with school staff to design supplemental instructional program for identified students.
Provide extended support services such as: multi-model scaffolding of content areas, error
analysis on retumed tests, strategy development for higher order thinking, organization and time
management skills, and individual content tutoring to identified students within the Title 1
Program. Consultant will work with students in small groups. Consultant will provide standards-
based instructional support program to students after school. Consultant will meet and confer with
school classroom teachers in order to plan effective supplemental instruction for identified
students.

Consultant will provide a maximum of 365 hours of service at a rate of $30 per hour for a
total not to exceed $10,975.

Deliverables:
e Schedule a description of services provided at school to students
e Record of students served and instruction provided
e Summary report on students' academic growth

o Students showing progress based on pretest administered and entry level skills
and grades

e Student improvement evidence on file

e Organized, efficient, and effective program that meets students' needs

e Better grades, test scores, and promotion of student advocacy




























6122111 v3
















